
 
         
 
 
           
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Safer Communities Executive Board  

 
THURSDAY, 19TH MAY, 2011 at 12:00 HRS – COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Please see the table below. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of Urgent 
Business will be considered under Item 14 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with respect to 
those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 as a correct record.  

 
5. TERRORISM UPDATE    
 
 A verbal update will be provided by the Borough Commander.  

 
BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 
6. PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS - FINANCIAL YEAR 2010/11  (PAGES 11 - 18)  
 



 

2 

7. HARINGEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011 -14  (PAGES 19 - 84)  
 
 Please note that all strategies except the Adult Drug Treatment Plan (attached under 

Item 13 for information) are still in draft form at present.  

As part of discussion partners are asked to provide any further information on 
partnership resources and key indicators. 

 

Ø Haringey’s Community Safety Strategy 2011-14 (pages 19 – 35) 

Ø Appendix 1:  Delivery Plan 2011-12 (pages 36 – 44) 
Ø Appendix 2:  Haringey Adult Re-offending Strategy 2011-14 (pages 45 – 64) 
Ø Appendix 3:  Haringey Annual Youth Justice Plan and Equalities Impact 

2011/12 (pages 65 – 84) 
 

8. YOUTH, COMMUNITY AND PARTICIPATION (NEW APPROACH TO INNOVATION)   
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
9. ENGAGING WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
10. UPDATE FROM METROPOLITAN POLICE AUTHORITY    
 
 A verbal update will be provided. 

 
11. OVERVIEW OF NEW SINGLE FRONTLINE    
 
 A verbal update will be given.  

 
12. RISK REGISTER    
 
 A verbal update will be given. 

 
INFORMATION ITEMS: 
 
13. ADULT DRUG TREATMENT PLAN / DRAFT ALCOHOL STRATEGY    
 
 The Adult Drug Treatment Plan and draft Alcohol Strategy are attached for 

information.  
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 To raise any items of AOB.  
 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the draft dates of future meetings set out below: 

 
Ø 12.00pm, 6 October 2011, Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
Ø 12.00pm, 15 December 2011, Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
Ø 12.00pm, 1 March 2012, Council Chamber, Civic Centre 

 
Please note that these dates are subject to change until 23 May when the Council’s 
Calendar of Meetings if formally agreed. Members of the Board will be advised 
following the meeting.  
 

 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
Published: 11 May 2011  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 
 

ORGANISATIONS NO. 
OF 
REP
S 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 
 

7 Councillor Bernice Vanier (Chair) 
Claire Kowalska 
Anne Lippitt  
Peter Lewis  
Stephen McDonnell 
Marion Morris 
Barbara Nicholls 
 

Public Health  1 Tamara Djuretic 
 

Haringey 
Metropolitan Police 

1 Sandra Looby  
 

Haringey Fire Service 
 

1 Richard Mills 

Haringey Probation 
Service 

1 Kate Gilbert 

Homes for Haringey 1 Paul Bridge 
 

Mental Health Trust 1 Lee Bojtor 
 

Community Link 
Forum 

3 Sajda Mughal 
Rev Nims Obunge 
X1 TBC 

HAVCO 1 Pamela Pemberton 
 

Metropolitan Police 
Authority 

1 Joanne McCartney 

Haringey Magistrates 
Court 

1 Stephen Carroll 
 

Haringey Crown 
Prosecution Service 

1 Hywel Ebsworth 
 

TOTAL  
 

20  

 



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Present: Councillor Bernice Vanier(Chair) Jean Croot, Kate Gilbert, Claire 

Kowalska, Sandra Looby, Chris Barclay, Marion Morris, Enid Ledgister, 
Jennifer James, Richard Mills, Olivia Darby, Bennett Obunge, Pastor 
Nims Obunge 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Ayshe Simsek, Martin Bradford, Dr Nick Mai 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP58.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Niall Bolger  - Director, Urban Environment 
Peter Lewis – Director C&YPS - Jennifer James substituted 
Joanne McCartney MPA – Bennett Obong substituted 
Sajda Mughal – Jan Trust 
Barbara Nicholls – Head of Commissioning, Strategy, Planning (ACCS) 
Pamela Pemberton – HAVCO - Olivia Darby substituted  
 

 
 

HSP59.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP60.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP61.   
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes for the 04 November were agreed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
In relation to HSP 50, on the participation of young people who were 
NEET, in an employment scheme with private sector organisations, we 
noted that this action was ongoing and Reverend Nims Obunge and 
Kate Gilbert were to discuss. 
 
We further noted that the DAAT (Drugs, Alcohol, and Action Team) were 
to transfer to Public Health on 18th March 2011. 
 
The Chair welcomed Sandra Looby, the newly appointed Borough 
Commander for Haringey, to the Board and to the Partnership.  The 
chair, on behalf of the Board, further thanked Chris Barclay for all his 
work in the interim period. 
 

 
 
 
Kate 
Gilbert/Re
v Nims 
Obunge 

HSP62.   TERRORISM UPDATE  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 
 The Board received a verbal update on the terrorism threat to London 

and the Borough.  
 
It was noted that there had been no change to the level of threat 
identified by the Government and that this remained severe. The 
Borough Commander advised the Board, that she would review the 
Contest strategy and contingency and emergency planning of the 
borough as part of her new role. A partnership event would be 
organised, later in the year, to test out the functions of the strategy and 
plan. 

 
 

HSP63.   
 

PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS (APRIL 2010 - JANUARY 2011)  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance 
against community safety targets during 2010/11.  
 
Overall Recorded Crime  
It was noted that Haringey Police recorded 5% fewer total notifiable 
offences during the 1st April 2010-9th January 2011 compared with the 
same period last year.  This compared favourably with the MET average. 
 
Serious Violent Crime  
A clearly improving trend was noted by the Board with a 31.9% year on 
year drop in this crime rate which was well above the MPS reduction of 
21%. Improvements in this trend were connected to the work of the 
Gang Action Group and the Tackling Knives Action Plan. Police 
recorded a drop in the recording of repeat victims of domestic violence. 
This was not concerning the actual number of unreported incidents 
which may have occurred prior to police contact.  The Board noted that 
there were key issues to address with the dis-continuation of funding for 
domestic violence work and the Tackling Knives Action Plan. The 
funding for both these projects would cease on the 31 March 2011. 
 
Acquisitive Crime   
It was noted that  this crime figure had reduced by 4.8%  but this was a 
deterioration in performance compared to the half year performance,  of 
13%, and was attributed to  the recent spate of burglaries(usual for the  
seasonal period) together with the increase in motor vehicle related 
offences.   The Board noted that this crime fi
[...]
SBAT victim support worker.  The Board were 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

asked to note the evitable disruption to the service which would follow.  
 
Preventing Violent Extremism –  
The preventing violent extremism work had reached its target of level 3. 
Projects were running at reduced capacity as funding had been reduced 
in year. The borough was now awaiting guidance from central 
government on the new national strategy which was expected in quarter 
4 of this year. 
 
The Board discussed the significance and reliance on crime data.  The 
Board learned that crime data targets were as yet undecided by central 
government. These were likely to be broader main targets and it was 
anticipated that they could be available in the next 3 weeks. The general 
expectation from the Home Office was that borough’s would compile 
their own targets.  
 
It was further noted that a national crime narrative, by the government, 
was to be released in a month’s time and a London crime strategy would 
be available in the autumn. It was recommended to the Board that a 
transitional community safety plan be compiled for the borough to cover 
this coming financial year with a full revision ahead of April 2012. A draft 
is due end April/early May.  Consultation with the London Crime Board 
would be undertaken to ensure their 3 key areas of priority were a 
significant feature. Support from partners would also be sought to 
compile this plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP64.   
 

PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL - DECEMBER 2010  

 A report was received that provided an overview of progress against 
agreed actions and projects overseen by the Board.  There had been in 
year reductions to project funding and ABG grant fundi
[...]
lska 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

instigate a London wide reporting telephone number to report this crime. 
The Metropolitan Police were expected to fund the first year of this 
service with Partnership Boards in London expected to fund the use of 
this common telephone number in 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

HSP65.   
 

DAAT NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 The Board received a presentation on the draft DAAT Needs 
Assessment and noted that completing this was a key part of planning 
the annual drug treatment process. Its essential aim was to assess the 
drug treatment needs of adult drug users against the background of 
decreasing budgets.  The assessment further examined: specific needs 
of the drug treatment population, focus on outcomes and social re-
integration, assessed the needs relating employment, training and 
education and the reasons for drop outs from treatment and updated 
prevalence data on PDUs (Persistent Drug Users). The Board was 
provided with information on the context, key national drivers, and 
methodology of the assessment. 
 
Key findings noted by the Board from the assessment were: 
 

Ø That the number of crack and opiate users in Haringey was higher 
than the London average.  

Ø Alcohol misuse had a higher impact on health service than drug 
abuse.  There was also no clear connection to drug abuse and it 
fuelling violent crime. 

Ø There was no significant change in the demographic profile of 
drug users, although there were reported to be 60 different 
nationalities in the process of treatment which indicated issues 
with servicing different language requirements. 

Ø A need to focus on young drug users as age of drug abuse was 
likely to begin in the 15-24 age range. 

Ø Clear link between drug misuse and deprivation  
Ø Support workers were following safeguarding guidelines and 

checking if there were children living at home. A detailed 
assessmen
[...]
here is often a lack of influence over this but it should nonetheless 
be factored in. Board members advised of the necessity, as a borough, 
to maximise on the opportunities available for employment as this was 
felt to be a key factor in the overall rehabilitation of clients. 
 
The Board further discussed the need to look for opportunities and 
initiatives to support young people with changing their social network 
and environment as it was often the case that there was no support or 
social framework for young people who became  involved in crime. It 
was expressed by some Board members,  that the overarching issue of 
poverty,  which was  linked to offending and drug misuse, needed to be 
tackled in a consistent joined up way by the Partnership Boards 
especially as  there would be less funding available in the future . In 
addition it was suggested that there should be a robust approach to how 
agreed actions, relating to overarching issues, will be tackled by the 
Partnership Boards. In response, it was noted, that the Partnership 
Boards were already sharing expertise and information across the 
thematic boards. For example, the Community Safety Team were 
members of the Integrated Housing Board meetings and had a key input 
role. It was already recognised by the Partnership Boards that, due to 
the reductions in public funding, there would inevitably be a necessity for 
the HSP boards to work in closer partnership to fully capitalise on the 
funding available. 
 
The Board thanked Marion Morris for the informative presentation and 
noted that this was next to be received by the Wellbeing Partnership 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation and draft DAAT Needs Assessment were noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP66.   SAFER COMMUNITIES - EMERGING PRIORITIES AND FUTURE  

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 INTERVENTIONS 
 The Boa
[...]
en feel safer and therefore more 
aware of the limitations they have as a result of their livelihood. They 
would be able to access counselling and gain more information about 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES EXECUTIVE BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

alternative livelihoods. A key concern noted was the likely cut in funding 
to SHOC and the impact this will have on the current engagement levels 
with migrant sex workers. 
 
The Board thanked Dr Nick Mai for this key presentation and was 
assured that the research findings would be referred to in the planning of 
appropriate services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP69.   
 

REDUCING RE-OFFENDING STRATEGY UPDATE AND TIMESCALE  

 The Board was informed that the Re-offending strategy would be 
completed at the end of March.  Integrated Offender Management would 
be a key deliverable within it. 
 

 
 

HSP70.   
 

THREE YEAR PARTNERSHIP PLAN TIMETABLE UPDATE  

 The partnership plan linked to the work on the Community Safety 
integrated strategy which was discussed as part of HSP 63 and HSP 67.   
 

 
 

HSP71.   
 

GOVERNMENT REFORM AGENDA  

 A green paper was expected to be released by the Government on the 
Police Responsibility Bill which would be discussed by the Board 
following release and analysis  
 

 
 

HSP72.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP73.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
None.  

 
 

HSP74.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 19 May  2011, at 
12pm and this would be held in the Council Chamber, at the Civic 
Centre, High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE.  
 
The Board was advised that the dates for the new Municipal Year, which 
ran from 1 May to 31 April, would be agreed as part of the Council’s 
Calendar of Meetings for 2011/12. Once this had
[...]
quisitive crime (although now 
changing) .There are also reports on the change in drug misusing 
patterns amongst users, specifically the decrease in opiate use. These 
reports need further evaluation for their impact in the borough. 
Haringey has consistently ranked above the London average for the 
proportion of clients completing treatment drug free (43% against 
32%[1]).  A full needs’ assessment was shared with SCEB members in 
February 2011. 

 
6.3 Data shows a 24% increase in alcohol related hospital admission for 

the first 2 quarters of 2010/11 when compared to the same period in 
2009/10. An update to the alcohol needs assessment 2010 has been 
undertaken and is currently being written up. This will be presented at 
the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Group.  

 
7. Support to Young Victims (up to Q3 pending Q4 report) 
 

                                                 

 

Page 13



a 

7.1 The Young Victim’s Champion (YVC) has provided specialist support to 
137 young victims (aged 7 to 20) since August 2010. The YVC has 
also been active in setting up ‘drop ins’ across the borough as well as 
delivering workshops to primary school pupils on issues such as 
‘personal safety’ and ‘unacceptable behaviour’. The YVC has also 
been involved in the Knife Awareness Programme as well as 
establishing links with all relevant agencies that provide services for 
children in the borough. 

 
 Youth crime prevention  
 
8.1 There were 201 (1,150 per 100,000 young people) first time entrants 

for the 2010/11.  This is a decrease of 61 young people or 31% 
compared to last year.  This means we have achieved our target to 
reduce the numbers of first time entrants (from 1,499 per 100,000) into 
the youth justice system. A key success factor has been the multi-
agency approach and the prevention work of trained youth offending 
staff working in custody suites as part of the ‘triage’ programme. A bid 
for pathfinder funding to bolster the health component of the exi
[...]
on:   Deputy Director CYPS                      
 
Signature:                    
 
Date:        

Step 9 - Publication and sign off 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Performance Highlights - Financial Year 2010/11
	7 Haringey Community Safety Plan 2011 -14
	HARRS 2011-14.pdf TWO
	THREE
	FOUR




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 

 

 
Present: Councillor Bernice Vanier (Chair), Olivia Darby, Sam Evans, Kate 

Gilbert, Jennifer James, Claire Kowalska, Enid Ledgister, Sandra Looby, 
Richard Mills, Robin Payne.  

 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Jan Doust, Farzad Fazilat, Natasha Plumber, Otis 
Williams, Claire Williamson.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP75.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Peter Lewis                         - Jennifer James substituted 
Anne Lippitt   - Robin Payne substituted 
Joanne McCartney  - Sam Evans substituted 
Sajda Mughal  
Barbara Nicholls 
Pamela Pemberton  - Olivia Darby substituted 
 

 
 

HSP76.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP77.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP78.   
 

MINUTES  

 Prior to confirmation of the minutes the following update was provided: 
 
HSPP66 – Safer Communities – Emerging Priorities and Future 
Interventions  
 
With regard to the GLA mentoring project the Board was advised that a 
group of young people from the Haringey Youth Council (HYC) were 
meeting with the Mayor during half term. The Chair requested that an 
update with regard to the outcome of this be provided at the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 

 

HSP79.   
 

PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS - FINANCIAL YEAR 2010/11  



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance 
against principal community safety targets at the end of 2011/12.  
 
The following areas of performance were highlighted: 
 
Overall crime – down by 4.5% in comparison with the previous year. 
Since 2003 total notifiable offences had fallen by 37% in Haringey. 
Most serious violent crime – down by 30.4% in comparison with the 
previous year.  
Serious acquisitive crime – down by 1.6% in comparison with the 
previous year; although the annual target of 2.6% was not met. 
Residential burglary and vehicle crime had risen slightly over the last six 
month period, which was anticipated given the economic backdrop. 
Changes to the welfare system coupled with significant youth 
unemployment meant that a continued rise in this type of crime was 
likely and this would continue to be monitored. 
Residential burglary – this had fallen by 3.6% missing the annual target 
by 4.4%. 
Drug and alcohol treatment – due to the way information was gathered 
the number of people entering ‘effective treatment’ could not be calculate 
until August. There had been a 24% increase in alcohol related 
admissions to hospital during the first two quarters of the year in 
comparison with the previous year. As a consequence the Alcohol 
Needs Assessment was being reviewed and this would be presented to 
the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy Group.  
Reducing re-offending – the Board was advised that measure referred to 
in the report in terms of re-offending was not based on a comparison 
with other Boroughs.   
 
The Borough Commander advised that there was funding identified to 
continue the current Q Car operations.  
 
The Board discussed the report and it was noted that Victim Support had 
applied to the Victim and Witness Protection Fund for assistance in 
funding support to young people.  In response to a query the Board was 
advised that £30K was required in order to fund a dedicated post and to 
the running costs attached to this. It was indicated that the MPA may be 
able to assist with an element of this and it was agreed that there should 
be further discussion outside the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Williamso
n / Enid 
Ledgister 

 

HSP80.   
 

HARINGEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011 -14  

 The Chair took this opportunity to advise that, for clarity, the Safer 
Communities Executive Board would now be known as the Community 
Safety Partnership (in line with the majority of other Local Authorities).  
 
The Board received the overarching Haringey Community Safety Plan 
2011-14 and Delivery Plan and the sub strategies list below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

  
Ø Haringey Adult Re-offending Strategy 2011-14  
Ø Haringey Annual Youth Justice Plan and Equalities Impact 

Assessment 2011/12  
 
It was noted that there were areas within the plan where data was 
outstanding that needed to be worked through. Members of the Board 
were asked to indicate whether they were broadly happy with its content 
and if there were any additional areas that they felt should be 
incorporated.  
 
It was suggested that an objective around street cleanliness should be 
incorporated as this was often an area that created a perception that an 
area was run down. The Board was advised that the new waste 
management contract provided for the collection of data in relation to 
individual streets. There was agreement that this should be analysed 
and used to identify areas where action was required and that this 
approach should be articulated within the plan.  
 
The Board was advised that once the new Area Committees are up and 
running, they would be used to gather additional local data that would 
also be fed into the plan. These meetings would also be used to inform 
working priorities and to create a better understanding of what was 
happening on the ground.  
 
In terms of the partnership delivery structure it was proposed that there 
would be a reduction in the number of Boards sitting beneath the 
SCEB/CSP. Any work outside the remit of the Boards would be pulled 
together by the relevant policy lead and reported to the Community 
Safety Partnership.  
 
The Board discussed the need to identify areas where a joint approach 
was required and to pool resources effectively to tackle these areas. 
There was agreement that clear actions were required in order to 
achieve agreed outcomes and it was suggested that these should be 
articulated in the Area Plans that each Area Committee would own. 
These would be devised over the summer once the Area Committees 
had held their first round of meetings.  
 
There was a general consensus that it would also be helpful to have a 
strategic meeting to discuss how the resources available to each of the 
key agencies could be pooled to most effectively tackle areas such as 
Northumberland Park where a coordinated approach was required.  
 
The Chair noted that there would also need to be a political discussion 
before any commitment could be made by the Council in terms of the 
pooling of resources.  
 
The Borough Commander noted that organised crime was not an area of 
focus in terms priorities for policing at a local level in Haringey and that 
data was not collected locally with respect to this. There was agreement 
that this should be removed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

 
It was noted that under the summary of key indicators the reference to 
‘delivering 230,000 home fire safety visits’ was a London wide target and 
that this should be replaced with the Haringey target of 1562.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That development to date with regard to the Haringey Community 

Safety Plan 2011-14 and Delivery Plan and the sub strategies 
referred to above be noted.  

 
ii. That the points raised during discussion should be taken forward 

and reflected in the plan where appropriate. 
 

 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 

 

HSP81.   
 

YOUTH, COMMUNITY AND PARTICIPATION (NEW APPROACH TO 
INNOVATION) 

 

 The Board was given a verbal update with respect to the reconfiguration 
of the Council’s Children and Young People’s Service. 
 
As part of the Council’s review of its services and staffing structure, in 
light of the significant reduction in the funding received from central 
Government, the services provided by the Council for Children and 
Young People had been refocused in order to ensure that the resources 
available were targeted towards the most vulnerable groups.  
 
It had been considered important to preserve frontline services wherever 
possible and in order to achieve this there had been a reduction from 
four to two business units. The new Business Units covered Prevention 
and Early Intervention and Children and Families.  
 
There was agreement that once the new structure was embedded, it 
would be useful if there was discussion with the Board around the new 
arrangements.  
 
The Board discussed the proposals and it was noted that alongside the 
reorganisation of the service there were also reductions to other funding 
streams including a 75% reduction to ‘Youth London’ and a £2m 
reduction to the ‘Extended Schools’ programme, both of which provided 
after school care and activities; the gap that this created and the impact 
in terms of community safety would required further consideration.  
 
It was recognised that the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) would 
play a crucial role in new arrangements in these areas and it was noted 
that the Police Consultative Group (PCG) might be able to assist in 
working with the Local Authority and the VCS to establish how this might 
work in practice.  
 
In terms of the relationship between the Area Committees and the 
Children’s Networks the Board was advised that there was a role for 
these to play in the provision of support and advice for young people; 
however, this role had not been thought through as yet. It was noted that 
several pieces of work were in development at present and that it would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jan Doust 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

be possible to provide a more comprehensive update at the next 
meeting.  
 
There was also a general consensus that the emphasis on the family 
was key in terms of addressing issues in a holistic way and that pooling 
resources for joint working on this area should be a focus for the Board.  
 
It was agreed that an illustration of the new structure for Children and 
Young People’s Services should be circulated with the minutes.  
 
The Chair thanked the Jan Doust for her update and agreed that it would 
be useful for a further report to be brought to the meeting in October.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the verbal update be noted.  
ii. That a further report should be brought to the next meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
Jan Doust 
/ Xanthe 
Barker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jan 
Doust/ 
Claire 
Kowalska 

HSP82.   
 

ENGAGING WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 The Board received a verbal update on the engagement with Mental 
Health Services.  
 
It was noted that the Mental Health Partnership provided the primary 
mechanism for engagement with partners working in the sector. Other 
forums included the Older People’s Partnership and a sub group that 
focused on dementia and this was led by Lisa Redfern, the Assistant 
Director for Adult Social Care. An open invite was extended to members 
of the Board to attend the Mental Health Partnership.  
 
In addition the Council’s Mental Health Strategy had been launched last 
year and the Board was advised that there was a close working 
relationship between the Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and the 
Chief Executive of the Mental Health Trust.  
 
At present the Mental Health Trust was undergoing a reorganisation and 
there was agreement that it would be useful if a chart outlining the new 
structure was circulated once this was available.  
 
The Board was advised that one of the key drivers behind the Mental 
Health Strategy was to support the delivery of more locally based 
services and the personalised care agenda. It also placed a strong 
emphasis on prevention and non clinical services such as the IAPT.  
 
It was noted that Lee Bojtor, Mental Health Trust, had been written to on 
behalf of the Board, requesting that a permanent representative be 
nominated and this action was endorsed.  
 
In response to a request for clarification as to how the relationship 
between the Mental Health Trust, Council and Police would operate at 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Farzad 
Fazilat /  
Xanthe 
Barker 

 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

an operational level and whether this would be via the Wood Green 
‘hub’, the Board was advised that the Police were currently undertaking 
a piece of work to identify how the relationship between mental health 
services and the Police could be improved.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Fazilat for the update provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

HSP83.   
 

UPDATE FROM METROPOLITAN POLICE AUTHORITY  

 The Board was provided with a verbal update by the Metropolitan Police 
Authority (MPA).  
 
It was noted that there were several strands of work and changes in 
legislation in train, both nationally and in London, which would affect the 
Community Safety Partnership. New pieces of legislation around policing 
included the Police Reform and Social Responsibility (PRSS) Bill and 
Localism Bill.  
 
Community Triggers – these were being introduced as part of the PRSS 
Bill and would enable members of the public to escalate issues, which 
they considered had not been properly dealt with by the Police or Local 
Authority, directly with the Mayor’s office.  
 
The Metropolitan Police Authority (MPA) – the MPA would continue to be 
responsible for communication and consultation and for the production of 
the Policing and Crime Plan.  
 
The Localism Bill – this was progressing through parliament at present. 
Importantly for the Local Authority and the CSP it is also looking at the 
relationship between Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees and the 
Mayor’s Office for Police and Crime (MOPC) 
 
Local Crime Boards – this would be a multi agency group (including 
representation from the MOPC) that would be responsible for the 
allocation of community safety funding to each Borough. This 
relationship between this body and other criminal justice agencies was 
still being worked through at present.  
 
These were being rolled out in London ahead of the rest of the country 
as there were already regional government structures in place to 
facilitate the arrangements. It was anticipated that the Bill would receive 
royal assent in July and if this was the case the new arrangements 
would be implemented on 1 October.  
 
Late Night Levies – it was proposed that this would be administered by 
the Mayor’s office and that the revenue generated would be made 
available to the Mayor to develop measures to address alcohol related 
crime and disorder resulting from the late night alcohol industry. There 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

would be no obligation on the Mayor to redistribute the proceeds of this 
to the Boroughs from which the levy was raised.  
 
The Chair thanked Natasha Plumber for her update. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

HSP84.   
 

OVERVIEW OF NEW SINGLE FRONTLINE  

 RESOLVED:  
 
That this item be deferred until the next meeting.  
 

 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 

HSP85.   
 

RISK REGISTER  

 The Board was advised that the Risk Register was being reviewed over 
the next two months. This piece of work would include discussion with 
each of the key agencies in order to identify and reflect changes in policy 
and legislation over the last year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the update be noted.  
ii. That the Risk Register should be brought to the Board’s next 

meeting.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire 
Kowalska 

 

HSP86.   
 

ADULT DRUG TREATMENT PLAN / DRAFT ALCOHOL STRATEGY  
 

 The Board was advised that the documents had been circulated for 
information and that any comments could be emailed to Marion Morris, 
Drug and Alcohol Action Strategic Manager; 
marion.morris@haringey.gov.uk  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adult Treatment Plan and draft Alcohol Strategy be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 

HSP87.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP88.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 It was noted that this would be the last meeting that Jennifer James 
would be attending as she was leaving the Local Authority. On behalf of 
the Board the Chair thanked her for her contribution.  
 

 
 

HSP89.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 
 

 

 The dates of future meeting, set out below, were noted:  
 
12pm, 6 October 2011, Haringey Civic Centre.  
12pm, 15 December 2011, Haringey Civic Centre.  
12pm, 1 March 2011, Haringey Civic Centre. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

 

The meeting closed at 2.10pm,  
 
 
COUNCILLOR BERNICE VANIER 
 
 
 
……………………………………… 
 
CHAIR 
 


